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March 24, 2009

Ms. Susan Crowley 
Tronox 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009

Subject: Case Narrative report 266452

Sample receipt: The samples arrived at MWH Laboratories, Monrovia, CA on 
March 3, 2009 with proper chain of custody. All containers were received 
without any visible signs of tampering or breakage at proper temperature. 
Samples are identified on the acknowledgement, which is part of the report 
package, along with the chain of custody.

Case Narrative:
For the MWH Laboratories data the following issues were observed:

Several IDS samples were re-analyzed past hold time due to inconsistent results 
on the initial run.

Note that for ion chromatography analyses such as perchlorate, the exact 
analysis time is not typically shown on the report. Either a 00:00 is shown or the 
time of injection of the first sample in the batch.

Sincerely,

Andrew Eaton, PhD 
Project Manager
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THIS MEMORANDUM -s sCKAO-A'-eoaerr^sn-. tha! a BH of lacirg ns-- cesar- ■ssi.-c-ci sad :s rc; Sde- Ong-riS D.-’ of Ldc.ag. rc.'
s copy cr doCi'CS'.e. covsnr-g ine pioc-eriy ngnied tiersm., and ;S wendc-d sc-eiy <or ^ no a recoic fyunBE-R 1 43587
RECEIVED juSieci !o me das=dica!:ons find lawfully Ced tanfig m e?‘ec: cn !-“e date o? ire issue :d:s 5-ii c! La-3 nc.
From: TRONOX LLC
‘Be proper’y Pescn&eo beiow. m apparen! gooo O'def. excec! as ncteo ico-nten-ts anc condition of contents of packages unknown). 'rarLea consignee:, 
ana oesLned as indicated betow. wnicn said Career {the word Camet te.r.g u-ndeissooa iOrocgnc-jt trts contiac; as 'r-esning any ptnsc-n or ccnporat.cn ' 
possession of tne CfoeerSy under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of deiive--y at said aest.-nation. d an ds route, c-tneiv.-ise to oftii.-er iG 
anatner Career on me route to sa.o aessnafion It 'S rnutuatiy agreed, as !0 c-och Ca’rer of ail or ;?ny said property over ait o' any portico c': said route tc 
aeshnation. and as to each party a; any time interested m an cr any of sard pteperty. ;oa: every service to fce perrorrnec hereunder snp i c« suCifici tc on 
tne teriTiS and conditions of the UrnfO'm Dorr-esuc Straight Bn. cr lading set forth r-} m Ui-ifcrni Fre.gnr C aosiicauon m effect on the date hf-rec. .'t'--is -s a ran or a ra.i-water shioment. or i2) m the apc'ioapfe rnoic-r earner classification or taon if tp.s ,s a mote' earner shipment

Shipper hereby cartsfies that he is famifiar with all the terms and conditions of the said Bill of Lading, including those on the back thereof, set forth in the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the sard terms and conditions are hereby 
agreed to by the Shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

CARRIER Date FROM NO STATION STATE. ■

Federal Express 3/02/09 Henderson, NV
89015

MWH LABORATORIES
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629
Phone: 626-568-6400

Authorization
M. Skromyda

FULL NAME OF SHIPPER
TRONOX LLC

CODE NO. WCN IS
FREIGHT CHARGES
[Xj Prepaid Q Collect

1321.10181
If it moves beiwser- iwc cods t-v wafer, the
law eou res that the BY of Lading shall stateN/AR CUSTOMER PO OR RL'O N NO SHIPPED FROM

Henderson, NV
LiNE
NO. DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION STOCK NO TOTAL QUANTITY

Ice Chest with water samples

Monthly/Quarterly ART and PC Well Samples 
Includes CR sample from each site

One Ice Chest @ 24 lbs

1 Cooler
Subject to Secnoh 7 ot Ccoa-fions of 
appi'C-able BY of Lading. T this shipment is to
be deiive-rc-d to the Ccnsrcnee Without
recourse on the- Consignor, the Consignor
sha'. Sign ine following statement:

'1 he Career snail net make delivery' c-f this
sh-pment vv-rbcj; pay merit of freight ana all
oiner lawful charges

TRONOXLLC

The description arc weigh! .naicated cr this
Bill pf Lacing are correct Suciec! to 
vei'fica'ion by me Governing Weighing and
inspection Bureau according to Agreement.

TRUCK SHIPMENTS

PLACARDS OFFERED [j YES PLACARDS ACCEPTED LIl YES
[X] NO 0 NO

FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPiU. LEAK,
t IRE EXPOSURE OR ACC,DENT

CALL CHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT
800-424-5200

48'3-76 i 6 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
2v<.-482-76'6 FROM OUTSIDE THE
CONTINENTAL US

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE '-WEIGHT NET WEIGHT
0

1
TOTAL

GROSS WEIGHT
24

TOTAL
TARE WEiGH'f

0 24 "Shippers im.r.f;|-! ,r j.gj o- stamp, net a part of
Bit: of laang approved by the interstate
Commerce Com.m'SSicn"NOTE: Where the rase e dependent on vaT;e. snippets are reoinred to state specrficsi-y w-rTog the agreed or ceciared value c-f me probei!y The agreed o'

declared va!ue of in-;- propeGy is hereby SDeoScaify stated by ihe s-hipeer to be no: exceeding per

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED. DESCRIBED. PACKAGED. MARKED AND LABELED AND ARE -N PROPER CONDITiOD FOR 
TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS C-E THE DEPARTMENT Of TRANSPORTATION

TRONOX LLC
Shipper permanent past office address o? AGENT PER
shipper. PO B-o* 2$B8b9. Oklahoma Citv OK Carron Williams73t26-B85S



Page 1 of 1

From: Origin ID: USA (702) 65t-2230
TRONGX LLC 
TRGNGX LLC
8000 LAKE MEAD PARKWAY 
SHIPPING DEPARTMENT
HENDERSON, NV 89015

FedM,
Ship Date: 02MAR09 
ActWat 24.0 LB 
CAD: 2274147/1NET9011
Account#: S **"****•
Delivery Address Bar Code

SHIP TO: (626} 568-6400 BILL SENDER
ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON UBS 
750 ROYAL OAKS DR #100

Ref# 
Invoice # 
PO#

MSG #143587

Dept #

MONROVIA, CA 91016

TRK#
0201 7963 9099 8944

TUE - 03MAR A2
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

QZ WHRA

91016
CA-US
BUR

After printing this label:
1. Use the ‘Print’ button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and ecu Id 
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation oi your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fetiex.com.FedEx will not be 
responsible for any claim in excess of S100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, deiay, non-delivery.misdelivery.or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic vaiueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, IncidentaLconsequential, or special is limited to the greater of S100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is S500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https:/7www.fcdcx,com/sIiipping/himI/cn/PrintIFrame,html 3/2/2009

39101662110000027963909989442012

7750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100

[)>�01�0291016�840�11�7963909989440201�FDE�089101662�061��1/1�24.0LB�N�750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100�MONROVIA�CA�ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING�06�10ZED004�11ZMONTGOMERY WATSON LABS�12Z6265686400�30Z39101662000002��15Z2274147�20Z�0.0�KMSO #143587�26Z73b9����



MWH Laboratories
750 Royal Oaks Drive, Monrovia, CA 91016

PHONE: 626-386-1100/FAX: 626-386-1101

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Tronox LLC - Henderson
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009 
Attn: Susan Crowley 
Phone: 702-651-2234

Customer Code: KERRMCGEE-MP
PO#: Susan Crowley PO 

Group#: 266452 
Project#: CL04 
Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton

Phone: (626) 386-1125

The following samples were received from you on 03/03/09. They have been 
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information 
is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for 
using MWH Laboratories.

Sample# Sample Id
Tests Scheduled

Matrix Sample Date

2903030142 ART-1
CLG4 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 05:30:00

2303030143 ART-2
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 05:30:00

2903030144 ART-3
CL04 TDS

Water G2-mar-20G9 05:30:00

2903030145 ART-4
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 05:30:00

2903030146 ART-7
CL04 TDS

Water Q2-mar-2G09 05:30:00

2903030147 PC-99R2/R3
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 06:00:00

2903030148 PC-115R
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 06:00:00

2903030149 PC-116R
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 06:00:00

2903030150 SF-1
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 06:00:00

2903030151 PC-117
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 06 : 00:00

2903030152 PC-118
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 06:00:00

2903030153 PC-119
TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 06:00:00
L.LU4

2903030154 PC-120
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 06:00:00

2903030155 PC-121 Water 02-mar-2009 06 : 00:00
TDS

2903030156 PC-133
CL04 TDS

Water Q2-mar-2GQ9 06:00:00

2903030157 ART-9
CL04 TDS

Water 02-mar-2009 05:30:00

Test Acronym Description

DescriptionTest Acronym



Tronox LLC - Henderson 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 39009 
Attn: Susan Crowley 
Phone: 702-651-2234

Customer Code: KERRMCCEE-MP
PO#: Susan Crowley PO 

Group#: 266452 
Project#: CL04 
Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton 

Phone: (626) 386-1125

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

CL04 Perchlorate
TDS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)



(Hr) MWH Laboratories'•B#' A of M¥,i! Afrefir.s-, fac.

Report
Comments
#266452

7SOfievaiOa>s OHve Swifi ICC Monrova. CHiifcima 91016-362S 
le! 626 386 MOO Fax iae 386 no- 

■ SOG 566 -.ASS V SCO 566

Client Specific Comments
I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data 
was generated by a laboratory certified by the NDEP 
for each constituent and media presented herein.

(QC Ref#: 2903030154)
Test: Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM2540C)

HA - Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis was 
past holding time.

(QC Ref#: 2903030156)
Test: Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) (E160.1/SM2540C)

HA - Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis was 
past holding time.

Signature:

Comments Page 1 of 1



750 F»,'a! Oaks Onv«. Suits 10C- 
Woortw’ia. Caiiloidsa 9S016-362S 
Tel 626 386 1100 fax. 626 386 110'
’ 500 566 IASS r St» 566 5??75

{fH) MWH LaboratoriesA Division of M'WH AiKericsS, Inc.

Laboratory-
Hits Report
#266452

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03“mar-2009 14:20:12
PO Box 55 "
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2903030142 ART-1

03/13/09 Perchlorate 482 ug/1 40
03/09/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7660 500 mg/1 10

2903030143 ART-2

03/14/09 Perchlorate 136000 ug/1 8000
03/09/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9880 500 mg/1 10

2903030144 ART-3

03/13/09 Perchlorate 337000 ug/1 20000
03/09/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 8680 500 mg/1 10

2903030145 ART-4

03/13/09 Perchlorate 367000 ug/1 20000
03/09/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6870 500 mg/1 10

2903030146 ART-7

03/14/09 Perchlorate 134000 ug/1 8000
03/09/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9820 500 mg /1 10

2903030147 PC-99R2/R3

03/14/09 Perchlorate 5860 ug/1 800
03/09/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3780 500 mg/1 10

2903030148 PC-115R

- Page 1
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.

Hits Report of 3



?5C F»>-3! Oaks Orw*. Suite ICO 
MoriW'e, CaiiJcj<n>« 01016-3629 
Tel. 626 386 11CC Fax 626 386 110'
■ 800 56C lA3S (i 300 566 5?3?)

(fH) MWH LaboratoriesHftK A Division c-i ¥¥,/H A-rioricas. lie.

Laboratory
Hits Report
#266452

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03-mar~2G09 14:20:12
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2903030148 PC-115R

03/14/09
03/13/09

Perchlorate 
Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

6820
3750

2903030149 PC-116R

03/14/09
03/09/09

Perchlorate 
Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

4980
3630

2903030150 SF-1

03/09/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6020

2903030151 PC-117

03/14/09
03/09/09

Perchlorate 
Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

2190
2920

2903030152 PC-118

03/14/09
03/09/09

Perchlorate 
Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

6270
3830

2903030153 PC-119

03/14/09
03/06/09

Perchlorate 
Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

3330
3460

2903030154 PC-120

03/14/09 Perchlorate 1920

ug/1
500 mg/1

ug/1
500 mg/1

500 mg/1

ug/1
500 mg/1

ug/1
500 mg/1

ug/1
500 mg/1

ug/l

800
10

400
10

10

200
10

400
10

200
10

80

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report Page 2 of 3



750 Royal Oa*s Dnv*. Siirtfi !CG f.!or>niv'.». Cn’ilomia 9!0'6-3c2!5 
Tei 826 386 HOC 
Fas 626 386 110t ' SOQ 566 --A3S !' 800 566 5?27j

dll) MWH LaboratoriesA Division of fiAWli Air,0,-icss. ■-'>£.

Laboratory
Hits Report
#266452

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03-mar-2009 14:20:12
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2903030154 PC-120

03/15/09 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2720 500 mg/1 10

03/14/09
03/06/09

2903030155 PC-121

Perchlorate
Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

1870
2710 500

ug/1
mg/1

200
10

03/14/09
03/15/09

2903030156 PC-133

Perchlorate
Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

1040
2550 500

ug/1
mg/1

200
10

03/14/09
03/06/09

2903030157 ART-9

Perchlorate
Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

346000
7270 500

ug/1
mg/1

20000
10

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 3 of 3



MWH LaboratoriesA Oivisinn oi MWH Americas, '■'•c.

Laboratory-
Data Report
#266452

TSORoyaiOaS-s OfiYB Suns '.CO 
Monrova. Caiifcsma 91016-3623 
Tel 626 38^ 1100 
Pa* 626 386 110'’ aw sec t ass (' eoo see b???;

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 03/03/09
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

prepared Analyzed QC Re:# Method Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

ART-1 (2903030142) Sampled on 03/02/09 05:30
03/13/09 18:13 477286 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 482 ug/1 40 10

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 ( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7660 mg/1 10 1

ART-2 (2903030143) Sampled on 03/02/09 05:30
03/14/09 07:29 477287 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 136000 ug/1 8000 2000

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9880 tng/1 10 1

ART-3 (2903030144) Sampled on 03/02/09 05:30
03/13/09 18:13 477286 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 337000 ug/1 20000 5000

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 8680 mg/I 10 1

ART-4 (2903030145) Sampled on 03/02/09 05:30
03/13/09 18:13 477286 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 367000 ug/1 20000 5000

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 { E160,1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6870 mg/1 10 1

ART-7 (2903030146) Sampled on 03/02/09 05:30
03/14/09 00:00 477286 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 134000 ug/1 8000 2000

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 9820 mg/1 10 1

PC-99R2/R3 (2903030147) Sampled on 03/02/09
03/14/09 00:00 477286 { EPA 314 > Perchlorate

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid {TDS)

06:00
5860
3780

ug/1 800 200
mg/1 10 1

PC-115R (2903030148)
03/14/09 00:00 477286

03/04/09 03/13/09 15:30 477611

Sampled on 03/02/09 06:00
{ EPA 314 ) Perchlorate
( E160.1/SM25400 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

6820
3750

ug/1 800 200
mg/1 10 1
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(continued)

Prepared Analyzed QC Ref# Ket.hod Analyte Result Units MHI. Dilution

PC-116R (2903030149) Sampled on 03/02/09 06:00
03/14/09 00:00 477286 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 4980 ug/1 400 100

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid {TDS) 3630 mg/1 10 1

SF-1 (2903030150) Sampled on 03/02/09 06 : 00
03/14/03 00:00 477286 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate ND ug/1 10 S

03/09/09 03/09/03 15:00 477025 ( E160.1/SM2 54 0c) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 6020 mg/1 10 1

PC-117 (2903030151) Sampled on 03/02/09 06:00
03/14/09 00:00 477286 < EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 2190 ug/1 200 50

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 < E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2920 mg/1 10 1

PC-118 (2903030152) Sampled on 03/02/09 06:00
03/14/09 00:00 477286 ( EPA 314 > Perchlorate 6270 ug/1 400 100

03/09/09 03/09/09 15:00 477025 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3830 mg/1 10 1

PC-119 (2903030153) Sampled on 03/02/09 06:00
03/14/09 00:00 477286 ! EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 3330 ug/1 200 50

03/06/09 03/06/09 12:00 476188 ( E160.1/SM2 54 00) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 3460 mg/1 10 1

PC-120 (2903030154) Sampled on 03/02/09 06:00
03/14/09 07:29 477287 < EPA 314 } Perchlorate 1920 ug/1 80 20

03/15/09 03/15/09 10:15 477683 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2720(HA) mg/1 10 1

PC-121 (2903030155) Sampled on 03/02/09 06:00
03/14/09 07:29 477287 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 1870 ug/1 200 50

03/06/09 03/06/09 12:00 476188 { E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2710 mg/1 10 1

PC-133 (2903030156) Sampled on 03/02/09 06:00
03/14/09 00:00 477286 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 1040 ug/1 200 50

03/15/09 03/15/09 10:15 477683 < El60.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 2550(HA) mg/1 10 1

Data Report - Page 2 of 3
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepared Analyzed QC RefS Method Analyte Result Units MRI, Dilution

ART-9 (2903030157) Sampled on 03/02/09 05:30
03/14/09 00:00 477286 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate

03/06/09 03/06/09 12:00 476188
346000 ug/1 20000 5000

rag/I( E160.1/SM2540C) Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 7270 10 1
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Laboratory 
QC Summary 
#266452

Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #476188 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 03/06/2009

2903030153 PC-119 
2903030155 PC-121 
2903030157 ART-9

Analyzed by: axd 
Analyzed by: axd 
Analyzed by: axd

QC Ref #477025 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 03/09/2009

2903030142 ART-1 Analyzed by: jrf
2903030143 ART-2 Analyzed by: jrf
2903030144 ART-3 Analyzed by: jrf
2903030145 ART-4 Analyzed by: jrf
2903030146 ART-7 Analyzed by: jrf
2903030147 PC-99R2/R3 Analyzed by: jrf
2903030149 PC-116R Analyzed by: j rf
2903030150 SF-1 Analyzed by: jrf
2903030151 PC-117 Analyzed by: j rf
2903030152 PC-118 Analyzed by: jrf

QC Ref #477286 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 03/13/2009

2903030142 ART-1 Analyzed by ser
2903030144 ART-3 Analyzed by ser
2903030145 ART-4 Analyzed by ser
2903030146 ART-7 Analyzed by ser
2903030147 PC-99R2/R3 Analyzed by ser
2903030148 PC-115R Analyzed by ser
2903030149 PC-116R Analyzed by ser
2903030150 SF-1 Analyzed by ser
2903030151 PC-117 Analyzed by ser
2903030152 PC-118 Analyzed by ser
2903030153 PC-119 Analyzed by ser
2903030156 PC-133 Analyzed by ser
2903030157 ART-9 Analyzed by ser

#477287 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 03/14/2009

2903030143 ART-2 Analyzed by: ser
2903030154 PC-120 Analyzed by: ser
2903030155 PC-121 Analyzed by: ser

QC Summary - Page 1 of 2
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #477611 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 03/13/2009

QC Ref #477683 - Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) Analysis Date: 03/15/2009

2903030148 PC-115R Analyzed by: jrf

2903030154
2903030156

PC-120
PC-133

Analyzed by: jrf 
Analyzed by: jrf

QC Summary - Page 2 of 2
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QC Report
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Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #476188 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%) RPD {%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab #29 03030382 MGL ( 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid {TDS) 242 238 MGL ( 0-10 ) 1.7
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 162 MGL 92.6 { 80-114 )
I.CS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 702 MGL 100.3 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL
MRL_CHK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 12 MGL 120.0 { 50-150 )
RPD_LCS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 92.571 100.286 MGL 8.0 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #477025 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield <%) Limits {%) RPD (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 29 03020318 MGL ( 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid {TDS) 3796 4532 MGL ( 0-10 ) 17.7
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 162 MGL 92.6 ( 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 708 MGL 101.1 ( 80-114 >
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL
MRL__CHK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 9 MGL 90.0 ( 50-150 )
RPD_LCS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 92.571 101.143 MGL 8.9 { 0-20 )

QC Ref #477286 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%) RPD (%)
MS Spiked sample Lab #29 03040444 UGL ! 0-0 i
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 23.6 UGL 94.4 ( 85-115 i
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 23.7 UGL 94.8 < 85-115 )
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 3 . 61 UGL 90.2 { 75-125 )
MELK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 22.1 UGL 88.4 { 80-120 )
MSB Perchlorate 25.0 21.2 UGL 84.8 ( 80-120 >
RPD__LCS Perchlorate 94.400 94.800 UGL 0.4 { 0-15 )
RPD MS Perchlorate 88.400 84.800 UGL 1.0 ! 0-15 )

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted fay Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is baaed on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #477287 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%) RPD
MS Spiked sample Lab # 29 03050114 UGL C 0-0 )
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 23.2 UGL 92.8 ( 85-115 )
LCS 2 Perchlorate 25.0 23.4 UGL 93.6 { 85-115 )
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 3.47 UGL 86.8 ( 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 21.5 UGL 86.0 ( 80-120 )
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 21.7 UGL 06.8 ( 80-120 )
RPB_LCS Perchlorate 92.800 93.600 UGL 0.9 ( 0-15 )
RPD_MS Perchlorate 86.000 86.800 UGL 1.0 ( 0-15 )

QC Ref #477611 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%) RPD
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 29 03130028 MGL ( 0-0 i
DUP Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 266 252 MGL ( 0-10 ) 5.4
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 17 5 176 MGL 100.6 ( 80-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 718 MGL 102.6 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL
MRL CKK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 10.0 7 MGL 70.0 ( 50-150 )
RPD LCS Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 1Q0.571 102.571 MGL 2.0 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #477683 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%! RPD
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 29 03030341 MGL ( 0-0 )
DUP Total Dissolved Solid STDS) 748 714 MGL ( 0-10 } 4.7
LCS1 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 175 168 MGL 96.0 { 30-114 )
LCS2 Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) 700 726 MGL 103.7 ( 80-114 )
MBLK Total Dissolved Solid (TDS) ND <10 MGL

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

MRL__CKK Total oissolved Solid ■TDS} 1Q.G 6 MGL oo\0 ; 5 0 - i 5 C
RPD LCS Total Dissolved Solid i TDS) 96.000 IOC.t14 MGL 7.7 i 0-ZQ

Sp2k.es which exceed Li-irs and Method Blanks with positive results arc- highlighted by Underlining
Criteria for MS and DU? are advisory only, batch control is fcased on CCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless ot.herwise specified in the method.

QC Report - Page 3 of 3


